

No. 07-10374

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KEITH HAYWOOD,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

CURTIS DROWN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND OF FEDERAL  
JURISDICTION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel:*

DAVID L. SHAPIRO  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts  
02138

JUDITH RESNIK  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511

LAUREN ROBEL  
211 South Indiana Avenue  
Bloomington, Indiana 47405

STEVEN H. STEINGLASS  
2121 Euclid Avenue, LB138  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20016

DANIEL F. KOLB

*Counsel of Record*

NANCY B. LUDMERER  
JANE ALEXANDRA SMALL  
A. BRENDAN STEWART  
JONATHAN K. CHANG  
SAMUEL I. PORTNOY  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. In Our Federal System, When a State Enforces Federal Law, It May Not Selectively Modify the Federal Remedies Provided.....	4
II. New York Lacks the Authority to Deprive Section 1983 Claimants of a Damages Remedy.....	10
A. Section 1983 Expressly Provides a Damages Remedy Against Individuals .....	10
B. A State May Not Create a New Defense to a Federal Law by Immunizing a Class of Defendants .....	12
C. A State May Not Extinguish a Damages Remedy Provided by Federal Law .....	16
III. The Court of Appeals Mischaracterized Section 24 as Jurisdictional and Incorrectly Found that It Provided a “Valid Excuse” for Denying a Federal Remedy .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Arteaga v. State</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1194 (N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....	3
<i>Basista v. Weir</i> , 340 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	17
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1129 (N.Y. 1996).....	9
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 284 U.S. 44 (1931) .....	13
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	2, 5
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 375 N.Y.S.2d 928 (App. Div. 1975).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	15
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Douglas v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	12
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago</i> , 484 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 917 (1974) .....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 881 N.E.2d 180 (N.Y. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2938 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Hernandez v. City of New York</i> , 799 N.Y.S.2d 369 (Sup. Ct. 2005) .....	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ierardi v. Sisco</i> , 119 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) ....	11, 13, 14
<i>Janda v. City of Detroit</i> , 437 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989), <i>appeal denied</i> , 434 Mich. 901 (1990) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	6, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	17
<i>Lopez v. Shaughnessy</i> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 614 (App. Div. 1999) .....	10
<i>Lyles v. New York</i> , 752 N.Y.S.2d 523 (Ct. Cl. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 81 (App. Div. 2003) .....	9
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	12, 24
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	9, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	4, 5
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	11, 12
<i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	10
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	5, 7
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10, 12
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled</i> <i>in part by Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of the</i> <i>City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	9
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. U.S.</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	5
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	15
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	14
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	17
<i>Rogers v. Saylor</i> , 760 P.2d 232 (Or. 1988) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	14-15
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	12, 18
<i>Sundholm v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 389 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1986) .....	18
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	7
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	6, 7, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Village of Hales Corners</i> , 340 N.W.2d 704 (Wis. 1983).....	18
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Bank of N.Y. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936) .....	5
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	10, 11, 24
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	14
<i>Woodward v. New York</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 670 (App. Div. 2005).....	20

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1981 (2006) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2006) .....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) (current version at 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1997-1997j (2006).....	15
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 (2006) .....	16, 17
Idaho App. R. 11(a)(1) (West 2008) .....	22
N.Y. Correct. Law § 24 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
Oregon Tort Claims Act, Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.260- 30.300 (West 2008).....	18
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66 to 1321-77 (codified in scattered sections of the U.S.C.).....	15

### Other Authorities

<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 335 (1871) .....	11
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Ending the Parity Debate</i> , 71 B.U. L. Rev. 593 (1991) .....	7-8
Robert M. Cover, <i>The Uses of Jurisdictional Redundancy: Interest, Ideology and Innovation</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 639 (1981) .....	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1733 (1991).....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 1122 (5th ed. 2003) .....	13-14
Peter W. Low & John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Federal Courts and the Law of Federal-State Relations</i> 1107 (5th ed. 2004) .....	11-12
Lauren Robel, <i>Impermeable Federalism, Pragmatic Silence, and the Long Range Plan for the Federal Courts</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 841 (1996) .....	7
2 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Federal Civil Rights Acts</i> § 14:27 (3d ed. 2001).....	13
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>An Introduction to State Court Section 1983 Litigation</i> , in <i>Sword and Shield: A Practical Approach to Section 1983 Litigation</i> 139, 174-75 (Mary Massaron Ross & Edwin P. Voss, Jr. eds., 3d ed. 2006).....	14
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>Litigating Section 1983 Actions in State Courts</i> , 731 PLI/Lit 921 (2005) .....	6
